

No. 20-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELANIE GLASSER,

Petitioner,

v.

HILTON GRAND VACATIONS CO., LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7370
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Respondent
Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THERE IS NO REASON TO HOLD FOR <i>FACEBOOK</i> ON GLASSER'S FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
II. GLASSER'S QUESTION ABOUT HUMAN INTERVENTION DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	10
A. There Is No Circuit Split on Human Intervention	11
B. It Would Be Premature To Address Human Intervention Now Anyway	15
C. Glasser Is Wrong About Human Intervention in This Case	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 7
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , No. 19-511, 2020 WL 3865252 (U.S. July 9, 2020).....	9
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16
STATUTES	
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 47 U.S.C. § 227	1, 2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,</i> 10 FCC Rcd. 12391 (1995)	3
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)	3
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,</i> 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)	3
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	4
<i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comment on Interpretation of the TCPA in Light of the D.C. Circuit’s ACA International Decision, 33 FCC Rcd. 4864 (2018)</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Further Comment on Interpretation of the TCPA in Light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision, 33 FCC Rcd. 9429 (2018)</i>	<i>15</i>
